
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 10 Oct 
2018 
7.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
 

Sarah Sellers 
 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 
Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 2884) 

email:  sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
  
 

 

mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

GUIDANCE ON PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
 
The process approved by the Council for public speaking at meetings of the 
Planning Committee is (subject to the discretion and control of the Chair) as 
summarised below: 
 
in accordance with the running order detailed in this agenda and updated by the 
separate Update report: 
 
1)  Introduction of application by Chair 
 
2)  Officer presentation of the report (as originally printed; updated in the later 

Update Report; and updated orally by the Planning Officers at the meeting). 
 
3)  Public Speaking - in the following order:- 
 
 a)  Objectors to speak on the application; 
 b)  Supporters to speak on the application; 
 c)  Ward Councillors 
 d)  Applicant (or representative) to speak on the application. 
 
 Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in 

speaking to the Democratic Services Team (by 12 noon on the day of the 
meeting) and invited to the table or lectern. 

 

 Each individual speaker will have up to a maximum of 3 minutes to speak, 
subject to the discretion of the Chair. (Please press button on “conference 
unit” to activate microphone.) 

 

 Each group of supporters or objectors with a common interest will have up to a 
maximum of 10 minutes to speak, subject to the discretion of the Chair. 

   

 After each of a), b) and c) above, Members may put relevant questions to the 
speaker, for clarification. (Please remain at the table in case of questions.) 

 
4)  Members’ questions to the Officers and for
[...]
the Planning Committee on applications on this 
agenda must notify the Democratic Services Team on 01527 64252 Extn.2884 
or email on:  sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  before 12 noon 
on the day of the meeting.  

 
 
Further assistance: 
 
If you require any further assistance prior to the meeting, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer (indicated on the inside front cover), Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services, or Planning Officers, at the same address. 
 
At the meeting, these Officers will normally be seated either side of the Chair. 
 
The Chair’s place is at the front left-hand corner of the Committee table as viewed 
from the Public Gallery.  

 
 
pubspk.doc updated Aug 2017(JS) 

 

http://www.redditchbc.gov.uk/
mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

Planning 

COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 10th October, 2018 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Michael Chalk (Chair) 
Gemma Monaco (Vice-Chair) 
Salman Akbar 
Roger Bennett 
Andrew Fry 
 

Bill Hartnett 
Gareth Prosser 
Jennifer Wheeler 
Wanda King 
 

 
 

1. Apologies   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests. 
 

3. Confirmation of Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)  
 

4. Update Reports   
 

To note Update Reports (if any) for the Planning Applications to be considered at the meeting 
(circulated prior to the commencement of the meeting) 
 

5. Application 2018/00689/FUL - 150 Evesham Street South Crest Redditch B97 4HP 
- Mr J Jenner  (Pages 9 - 18) 

 
Report attached – for site plan see Site Plans Agenda 
 

6. Application 2018/00719/FUL - 28 Campden Close Crabbs Cross Redditch B97 5NJ 
- Mr Mike Page  (Pages 19 - 22) 

 
Report attached - for site plan see Site Plans Agenda 
 

7. Application 2018/00823/FUL - 52 Rockford Close Oakenshaw South Redditch B98 
7SZ - Mr Bob Bradbury  (Pages 23 - 28) 

 
Report attached – for site plan see Site Plans Agenda 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Planning 

Committee 

 Wednesday, 12 September 2018 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Gemma Monaco (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Salman Akbar, Roger Bennett, Bill Hartnett, 
Gareth Prosser and Jennifer Wheeler 
 

 Also Present: 

  
 

 Officers: 
 

 Amar Hussain, Helena Plant and Emily Farmer 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Sarah Sellers 
 

 
 
 

27. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

29. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee on 8th 
August 2018 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
 

30. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The published Update Report for the various Applications to be 
considered were noted. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Planning 

Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 12 September 2018 

 

 

31. APPLICATION 2018/00169/FUL - LAND ON GREEN LANE 
GREEN LANE WIRE HILL REDDITCH - MR LUKE WEBB  
 
Full application for 42 dwellings, following the design parameters 
set within application: 17/00542/OUT. Residential development on 
previously approved employment area. 
 
It was noted that the Update Report included a change of wording 
to the recommendation and that the words “S106 planning 
obligation” were replaced by the words “suitable legal mechanism”.  
The wording of clause a) 4 had also been amended to provide for 
the possibility of a play area being sited within the application site. 
 
In presenting the application officers outlined the planning history of 
the site including the previous applications (2016/118/OUT and 
2017/00542/OUT) under which Members had given approval for B1 
employment use on the application site.  Officers referred Members 
to the Marketing Report submitted by the Applicant which had 
concluded that in the context of the Borough as a whole the loss of 
the 55 hectares of B1 use would not cause a significant shortage of 
land for employment use.  The report also detailed the efforts made 
by the Applicant to market the site for employment purposes which 
had been carried out for a period of over 2 years and had not 
produced an appropriate end user.  Economic Development officers 
and Planning Policy officers had reviewed the report in detail and 
concurred with the conclusion that the loss of employment land 
would not be significant for the Borough at this time, and that the 
land was not suitable for employment purposes in light of the 
marketing exercise.  This being the case, officers were satisfied that 
the tests in Policy 24 (Development within Primarily Employment 
Areas) had been met and this represented a material consideration 
that weighed in favour of the development when considering 
planning balance and the contents of Policy 47 of the Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan No 4 (BORLP4).  It was on this basis that 
officers were recommending the scheme for approval. 
 
The scheme would deliver a mixed housing development of 29 
market units and 13 affordable units, ranging from detached 4 
bedroom properties to flats. 
 
Councillor Neil Edden from Studley Parish Council and Ms Sian 
Griffiths, agent for the Applicant addressed the Committee under 
the Council’s Public Speaking Rules. 
 
In response to questions from Members officers confirmed that:- 
 

 As the site had already been cleared there were no protected 
species in situ, but that a scheme to enhance biodiversity 
would be secured through a condition and this was normal 
practice in line with the relevant planning policies. 

Page 2 Agenda Item 3



Planning 

Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 12 September 2018 

 

 

 With regard to trip generation and any potential increase of 
traffic movements through the junction with Nine Days Lane,  
the current scheme had been assessed as likely to produce 
less trips through residential use than would have been 
produced under employment use and this therefore was 
regarded as a betterment compared to the fall-back position. 

 The detail of the Traffic Regulation Orders and associated 
enhancements to the road network would be part of a 
package of measures worked up by Worcestershire County 
Council as the Highways Authority and supported by 
appropriate section 278/38 agreements between the 
Highway Authority and the Applicant. 

 With regard to open space, play and recreation, the 
application site would benefit from enhancement already in 
place as part of the residential scheme on the adjoining land 
which would include a play area and large area of open 
space on the southern boundary. 

 With regard to connectivity, there would be a link to bus 
routes on Woodrow Drive via the path/cycleway on the 
Eastern boundary of the site. 

 The scheme had been designed to provide an appropriate 
level of designated parking for each unit. 

 The developer had chosen to take on the responsibility of 
maintaining the road network which would not be adopted. 

 Appropriate contributions towards education would be 
secured by the education authority (Worcestershire County 
Council) via a section 106 agreement (or other legal 
mechanism). 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, authority be delegated to the head of 
Planning and Regeneration to grant planning permission 
subject to:- 
 
a) The satisfactory completion of a suitable legal mechanism 
ensuring that: 
 
1. Highways matters as agreed with the County Highways 

Authority including:-S278 and S38 agreements for 
improvements to the local highway network. 

 
2. A contribution for highways improvements off site to the local 

and highway networks as agreed in a raft of measures 
identifies by the highways Authority. 
[...]
t in an unsightly condition 
following previous works.  In responding to questions from 
Members the applicant confirmed that measures would be put in 
place to minimise any disturbance to the site during the works and 
that the contractors would be expected to leave the site in a tidy 

Page 4 Agenda Item 3



Planning 

Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 12 September 2018 

 

 

condition.  It was confirmed that the site would remain accessible to 
the public and the footpath would be kept open.  With regard to bio-
diversity, it was confirmed that the changes being made through the 
scheme and associated re-planting were aimed to encourage more 
wildlife at the site. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be granted subject to 
 

(i) the conditions and informatives set out on pages 35 to 
38 of the main agenda; and 

(ii) the additional informative (number 6) set out below 
 
6.  In undertaking the works in relation to the site the Applicant 
is expected to implement a planting scheme, maintain public 
access to the site both during (subject to safety) and after 
completion, and to ensure that upon completion the site is left 
in a tidy condition. 
 
 
 

33. 2018/00719/FUL - 28 CAMPDEN CLOSE CRABBS CROSS 
REDDITCH B97 5NJ - MR MIKE PAGE  
 
Two storey rear extension with part single storey including internal 
alternations 
 
Officers addressed the Committee to outline the application for a 
two storey extension at the rear of 28 Campden Close and to 
explain the position of the property in relation adjoining dwellings 
and the difference in levels due to the sloping nature of the of the 
land.  It was noted that the distance between the proposed 
extension and number 39 Campden Close when measured across 
the rear gardens was just below 20 metres.  This was slightly less 
than the recommended distance but mitigated for by the original 
design of the houses which provided for a degree of offsetting to 
reduce direct overlooking at the rear. 
 
Mr Newbold (on behalf of Mrs Laraine Ellis of 27 Campden Close) 
and Mrs Joanne Langfield of 39 Campden Close addressed the 
Committee under the Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
During the debate Members expressed their concerns regarding 
some of the points highlighted by the public speakers, in particular 
the degree of overlooking that could potentially occur to number 39 
Campden Close due to the difference in levels between the two 
houses.  Members also noted the comments of Mrs Langfield that 
whereas screening had previously been provided by a row of 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



Planning 

Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 12 September 2018 

 

 

mature conifers growing in a void between the two properties, these 
had been significantly cut back by the applicant so as to leave the 
rear of number 39 visible from the application site. 
 
Following further debate a motion was put forward and seconded 
that the application be deferred to enable the Members to conduct a 
site visit. 
 
Upon being put to the vote it was RESOLVED that: 
 
Consideration of application 18/00648/FUL be deferred as 
follows:- 

(i) To enable the Members to conduct a site visit; 
(ii) For officers to provide a topographical plan showing the 

differences in levels; and 
(iii)For officers to explore options for screening between the 

rear of number 28 and number 39 Campden Close 
including discussions with the Applicant. 

 
 
 

34. APPLICATION 2018/00823/FUL - 52 ROCKFORD CLOSE 
OAKENSHAW SOUTH REDDITCH B98 7SZ - MR BOB 
BRADBURY  
 
Raise garage roof to provide new first floor studio / workshop with 
2no Velux roof lights to the front elevation. 
 
Officers outlined the application for a second storey to be added to 
the garage by raising the roof height, and explained the sloping 
nature of the site and the different levels. It was noted that the 
raising of the garage level and addition of the screening panel for 
new door to access the studio/workshop could potentially impact on 
the rear aspect and garden of number 50 Rockford Gardens and 
other adjoining properties. 
 
Mr Paul Evans of 50 Rockford Close addressed the Committee 
under the public speaking rules. 
 
During the debate members discussed the sloping nature of the 
application site and noted the concerns regarding potential 
overlooking raised by the public speaker. 
 
Following further debate a motion was put forward and seconded 
that the application be deferred to enable the Members to conduct a 
site visit. 
 
Upon being put to the vote it was RESOLVED that: 
 

Page 6 Agenda Item 3



Planning 

Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 12 September 2018 

 

 

Consideration of application 18/00823/FUL be deferred in order 
for Members to conduct a site visit. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.45 pm 

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 10th October 2018
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  18/00689/FUL 
 

Construction of 16 no. 1 Bedroom, 1 Person Assisted Living apartments 
 
150 Evesham Street, Southcrest, Redditch, B97 4HP 
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr J Jenner 

Ward: Central Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The author of this report is Steven Edden, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted 
on Tel: 01527 64252 Ext. 3206 Email: steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for 
more information. 
 
Site Description 
The site is a large corner plot located at the Evesham Street / Ludlow Road / Mount 
Pleasant road junction. The site is steeply sloping with levels falling away from south to 
north along Evesham Street and with levels falling away more steeply from east to west 
in the direction of Oakly Road, such that the south east corner of the site is the highest 
point w
[...]
 COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 10th October 2018
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

‘undercroft’ area within the lower ground floor which would be used by visitors and non-
resident health care professionals. 
 
Planning Obligation 
Because the proposed development is above the policy threshold for requiring 
contributions which should be sought via a planning obligation, a S106 agreement has 
been drafted. The obligation in this case would cover: 
 

 Contributions for refuse and re-cycling bins for the new development in 
accordance with Policy WCS.17 of the adopted Worcestershire Waste Core 
Strategy 

 

 Contributions towards securing improvements and environmental enhancements 
to the Town Centre in accordance with Policy 31 of the BOR LP4 

 
At the time of writing, the planning obligation is in draft form. 
 
Financial contributions would normally be sought on such a scheme for off-site open 
space provision due to increased demand/requirements from future residents in 
accordance with the Councils policies but are not on this occasion since they were 
collected as part of the earlier (extant) scheme ref 2012/307/FUL. 
 
Worcestershire County Council Highways have confirmed that a contribution under the 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan is not sought on this occasion. 
 
Whilst a 16 unit residential (C3 class) use such as this would normally require an element 
of on-site affordable housing to be provided to satisfy Local Plan Policies, Housing 
Strategy are satisfied with the application as submitted due to the particular nature of the 
proposed C3 use. However, the planning obligation will include a restriction on how this 
residential development is used / occupied including a restriction on title to prevent the 
building from being sold for open market housing in the future. 
 
Conclusion 
The site has been identified as being suitable for residential development.  
 
The detailed design, form and layout of the development is considered to be appropriate 
in its context and subject to suitable conditions and completion of a legal agreement is 
considered to be a policy compliant form of development. No issues have been identified 
which would make this application unacceptable in planning terms. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 10th October 2018
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
to GRANT planning permission subject to:- 
 

a) The satisfactory completion of a S106 planning obligation ensuring that: 
 
* Contributions are paid to the Borough Council towards the provision of waste and 

recycling facilities for the new development 
* Contributions are paid to the Borough Council towards securing improvements and 

environmental enhancements to the Town Centre 
  
and 

 
b) The conditions and informatives as listed below: 

 
 
Conditions: 
 
 1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
  
 Reason: In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2) Prior to their first installation, details of the form, colour and finish of the materials 

to be used externally on the walls and roofs of the building including windows and 
doors shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall then be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 

    
 Reason: To ensure that 
[...]
 COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 10th October 2018
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  18/00719/FUL 
 

Two storey rear extension with part single storey including internal alternations. 
 
28 Campden Close, Crabbs Cross, Redditch, Worcestershire, B97 5NJ, ,  
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Mike Page 

Ward: Crabbs Cross Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The author of this report is Emily Farmer Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted on 
Tel: 01527 881657 Email: Emily.farmet@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
Members will be aware that this application was considered at Planning Committee 
on 12th September 2018. The application was deferred to allow Members to visit the 
site, for the submission of a cross section plan and to discuss the boundary 
treatments. The site visit took place on Tuesday 2nd October 2018.  
 
Site Description 
 
The application relates to 28 Campden Close, a detached property at the end of a cul-de-
sac, within a residential area where the principle of development is considered 
acceptable under the Borough of Redditch Local Plan (2017). 
 
Proposal Description 
 
Full planning permission is sought to replace the existing conservatory at the side of the 
dwelling with a single storey extension that will be 3.2m high, 3.1m wide and 5.1m deep. 
The extension will extend one metre further at the rear of the dwelling than the existing 
conservatory. Next to the proposed extension the applicant proposes a two storey rear 
extension which will provide space for a bedroom on the first floor, space for a bathroom 
and additional space for the kitchen on the ground floor. The two storey extension has 
dimensions of 5.5m wide, 6.7m high and 3.2m in depth. 
 
Relevant Policies : 
 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 4 
Policy 1: Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
Poli
[...]
ry Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 2) The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following plans and drawings: 
  
 Proposed Plans - Drawing P01 
 Existing and Proposed Section – Scale 1:50 
  
 Materials to be in accordance with question 11 of the application form. 
  
 REASON: To provide certainty to the extent of the development hereby approved 

in the interests of proper planning. 
 
Informatives 
 
 
 1) Proactive engagement by the local planning authority was not necessary in this 

case as the proposed development was considered acceptable as initially 
submitted. 

 
 2) The site has been reviewed for any potential contamination issues. The proposed 

development is sited within 250 metres of a registered landfill or significant area of 
unknown filled ground which potentially could produce landfill gas.  

  
 The applicant is advised to consider incorporating matching landfill gas protection 

measures within the foundations of the proposed extension, so as not to 
compromise any existing gas protection measures which may have been installed 
in the existing building. If the existing building has no protection measures 
currently there is no need to install gas protection measures within the proposed 
extension. 

  
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because two (or more) 
objections have been received. 

Page 22 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 10th October 2018
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  18/00823/FUL 
 

Raise garage roof to provide new first floor studio / workshop with 2no Velux roof 
lights to the front elevation. 
 
52 Rockford Close, Oakenshaw South, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 7SZ. 
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Bob Bradbury 

Ward: Headless Cross And Oakenshaw Ward 
  

(see additional papers for site pl
[...]
ut in accordance with the 

following plans and drawings: 
  
 Drawing No. P-01 – Existing & Proposed Plans & Elevations 
 Materials in accordance with question 11 of the application form 
  
 REASON: To provide certainty to the extent of the development hereby approved 

in the interests of proper planning. 
  
 3) Prior to its first installation, details of the form, colour and finish of the slatted 

privacy screen shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall then be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details and installed in its entirety before the workshop/studio is first 
brought into use. 

  
 Reason: To ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance, to 

safeguard the visual and residential amenities of the area 
 
 
Informatives 
 
1) The local planning authority is aware of the requirement in the NPPF and Article 

35 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 

Page 27 Agenda Item 7



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 10th October 2018
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

(England) Order 2015 to work with applicants in a positive and proactive manner, 
seeking solutions to problems arising from applications.  

  
 In this case the applicant: 
  
 o submitted a scheme that raised no material planning issues and required no 

further negotiation or amendment  
  
 The proposal therefore delivers a policy compliant sustainable form of 

development. 
  
 
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because two (or more) 
objections have been received. 
 
 

 

Page 28 Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Application 2018/00689/FUL - 150 Evesham Street South Crest Redditch B97 4HP - Mr J Jenner
	6 Application 2018/00719/FUL - 28 Campden Close Crabbs Cross Redditch B97 5NJ - Mr Mike Page
	7 Application 2018/00823/FUL - 52 Rockford Close Oakenshaw South Redditch B98 7SZ - Mr Bob Bradbury



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Planning 

Committee 

 Wednesday, 10 October 2018 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Gemma Monaco (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Salman Akbar, Andrew Fry, Bill Hartnett, 
Gareth Prosser, Wanda King, Joe Baker and Anthony Lovell 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  
 

 Officers: 
 

 Amar Hussain, Helena Plant and Steve Edden 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Sarah Sellers 
 

 
 
 

35. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jennifer 
Wheeler and Roger Bennett.  Councillor Joe Baker attended as 
substitute for Councillor Wheeler, and Councillor Anthony Lovell 
attended as substitute for Councillor Bennett. 
 

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

37. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee on 12th 
September 2018 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

38. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
There was no update report. 
 



Planning 

Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 10 October 2018 

 

 

The Chair checked that all Members had had sight of the 
photographs relating to agenda item 5 which officers had circulated 
by email, and paused the meeting briefly to allow members who 
had not seen the photographs to view hard copies. 
 

39. APPLICATION 2018/00689/FUL - 150 EVESHAM STREET 
SOUTH CREST REDDITCH B97 4HP - MR J JENNER  
 
Construction of 16 no. 1 Bedroom, 1 Person Assisted Living 
apartments 
 
Officers outlined the application for an apartment block consisting of 
16 one bedroom assisted/ supported flats for individuals with mental 
health needs.  It was noted that planning permission had been 
granted in 2013 (under reference 2012/307/FUL) for a mixed 
residential and commercial block containing 14 apartments and 3 
retail units on the ground floor, with undecroft parking.  Although not 
constructed, this permission remained “live” as the pre-conditions 
had been complied with including the creation of footings, digging of 
foundations and payment of section 106 monies. 
 
The current scheme would occupy the same footprint as the 
previous scheme, but would be lower in level at two storeys instead 
of three. 
 
With regard to the collection of section 106 monies, officers clarified 
that as an open space contribution had been collected under the 
previous scheme, contributions would be sought for this scheme to 
cover town centre enhancement and waste. 
 
In response to questions from members officers confirmed that :- 
 

 The one storey elements of the building would have flat 
rooves. 

 The site is just within the boundary for the Town Centre 
under the Local Plan; in any event polices in the Local Plan 
require developers to contribute section 106 monies towards 
town centre enhancement for any “ major developments” in 
the Borough which are defined as those creating 11 or more 
residential units. 

 The section 106 contribution towards town centre 
enhancement would be in the region of £8000 and to be 
spent on hard surfacing and footpath improvements around 
St Stephens Church. 

 Officers had considered the issue of ensuring that the 
development remained in use for its intended purpose of 
supported flats, and had consulted with colleagues from the 
legal department as to how this could be achieved.  Legal 
advice had been given that appropriate wording be included 



Planning 

Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 10 October 2018 

 

 

in the planning obligation agreement to cover this as set out 
at page 14 of the agenda.  Specifically, the legal agreement 
would include a restriction to prevent the building from being 
sold for open market housing in the future without the prior 
permission of the Council.  Additionally, the agreement would 
provide for the Council to be consulted regarding new 
tenants to ensure that all tenants complied with the criteria 
for occupation. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration to GRANT planning permission subject to: 
 

a) The satisfactory completion of a S106 planning 
obligation ensuring that: 

 
(i) Contributions are paid to the Borough Council towards 

the provision of waste and recycling facilities for the new 
development; and 

(ii) Contributions are paid to the Borough Council towards 
securing improvements and environmental 
enhancements to the Town Centre 

  
and 

 
b) The conditions and informatives set out on pages 15 to 

17 of the main agenda. 
 
 

40. APPLICATION 2018/00719/FUL - 28 CAMPDEN CLOSE 
CRABBS CROSS REDDITCH B97 5NJ - MR MIKE PAGE  
 
Two storey rear extension with part single storey including internal 
alternations 
 
Members were reminded that the application had been adjourned at 
the last meeting for a site visit and this had taken place on 2nd 
October.  In addition since the last meeting the applicant had 
provided a cross section drawing showing the levels of the site and 
this drawing was included in the officer presentation.  As regards 
Members previous request that officers contact the Applicant to 
explore the options for screening, it was confirmed by officers that 
the Applicant was not intending to replace the tree screen that had 
been cut down.  The Applicant had stated that fencing would be 
erected along the boundary at the end of the rear garden of the 
application site. 
 



Planning 

Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 10 October 2018 

 

 

Officers outlined the proposal for a rear extension to number 28 
Campden Close consisting of part two storey and part one storey.  
Members were advised of the geography of the site and the sloping 
nature of the land whereby number 28 Campden Close was 
positioned at a higher level in relation to the properties situated 
behind it.  Officers confirmed that they had considered the impact 
on outlook, light and privacy, and regarded the proposed scheme 
as acceptable, and therefore the application was recommended for 
approval. 
 
Ms Gaye Williams (on behalf of Mrs Joanne Langfield of 39 
Campden Close) addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules. 
 
In response to questions from members officers confirmed that the 
fence to be erected at the rear of the garden was expected to be a 
standard six foot panel fence. 
 
During the course of the debate members expressed concerns 
regarding the difference in height levels at the site, the overbearing 
nature of the proposed extension, the lack of screening to 
properties at the rear and impact on privacy as regards number 39 
Campden Close. 
 
An alternative recommendation was moved and seconded that 
Planning permission be refused. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Having regard to the development plan and all other material 
considerations, planning permission be REFUSED for the 
following reason:- 
 

1. The proposal by virtue of its scale and siting results in 
an over bearing impact and erodes the privacy of the 
occupants to the south of the site, in particular 38 and 39 
Campden Close. This fact is exacerbated by the 
topography of the site and is not mitigated for as part of 
the scheme. The development therefore fails to comply 
with Policy 1, 39 and 40 of the Borough of Redditch 
Local Plan No.4, the Good Design SPG and the 
objectives of the NPPF 

 
 (Prior to the commencement of this agenda item Councillor Andrew 
Fry brought to the attention of the Chair that before the start of the 
meeting he had seen Councillor Salman Akbar conferring with other 
members of the Committee regarding the photographs that had 
been circulated for this item.  Councillor Akbar responded that he 
remained completely open minded regarding the application and 
was not pre-determined.  However, in the interests of openness and 



Planning 

Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 10 October 2018 

 

 

transparency, and to counter any possible appearance of pre-
determination the Chair invited Councillor Akbar to leave the 
Chamber for this agenda item.  Accordingly, Councillor Akbar 
withdrew from the meeting and played no part in the debate or 
vote).  
 
 

41. APPLICATION 2018/00823/FUL - 52 ROCKFORD CLOSE 
OAKENSHAW SOUTH REDDITCH B98 7SZ - MR BOB 
BRADBURY  
 
Raise garage roof to provide new first floor studio / workshop with 
2no Velux roof lights to the front elevation 
 
Members were reminded that the application had been adjourned at 
the last meeting on the Planning Committee for a site visit, and this 
had taken place on 2nd October. 
 
Officers outlined the application for a second storey to be added to 
the detached garage by raising the roof height and adding velux 
windows to create a workshop.  In light of the sloping nature of the 
site, the workshop area would be accessed from the garden via a 
path leading to a door at the upper level.  To construct the path 
would require the level of a small section of the garden to be raised 
and to prevent overlooking there would be a privacy screen 
adjacent to the new door. 
 
Mr Paul Evans of 50 Rockford Close and the applicant Mr Bob 
Bradbury of 52 Rockford Close addressed the Committee under the 
public speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out on pages 27 to 28 of 
the main agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.18 pm 


